ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF FRUIT
PEEL EXTRACTS

HAMIRA AZRIN BINTI HARUN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antioxidant and Toxicity Studies of
Fruit Peel Extracts” was submitted by Hamira Azrin Binti Harun, in partial
fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Dr. Nor’aishah Binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Science Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Free Radicals
22 Oxidative Stress
23 Antioxidant
24 Antioxidant Compound
2.5 Fruit Samples
3.0 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.12 Chemicals
3.13 Apparatus
32 Methods
321 Sampling
322 Preparation of peel extracts
323 Total phenolic content
3241 Preparation of sodium carbonate
stock solution
3242 Preparation of Gallic acid stock
solution
324 DPPH antioxidant assay

3241 Preparation of DPPH stock solution
3242 Preparation of ascorbic acid stock

solution

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vil
Viii
ix

[, T SO 'S Ty

O 0000 3O

12
12
12
13
14
14
15

15
15
16
17

17



3243 Preparation of BHT stock solution
3244 Determination of scavenging
activity of sample

325 Toxicity test
33 Statistical Analysis
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Total Phenolic Content
42 DPPH Assay
43 Toxicity study
5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

17

18
18

19

20
20
23
27

30

31

35
45



ABSTRACT

ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF FRUIT PEEL EXTRACTS

In this study, the peel extracts of species from family Curcurbitacea that included
Cucumis melo var. cantalupensis, Cucumis melo var. inodorus and Citrullus
lanatus were investigated on their total phenolic content using Folin-Ciocalteau
method, DPPH radical scavenging activity and toxicity. Methanol was used as the
extracting solvents of each extracts. All of the three extracts exhibited the ability
to scavenge free radicals. The highest scavenging effect was presented by
methanolic extract of Cucumis melo var. inodorus (1C5,=4.61) which was
corresponding to its highest total phenolic content (64.2 + 0.10 pg GAE/ml).
Meanwhile, the lethality concentration presented by each extracts was less than
10 pl/ml. The results of this study indicate that methanol provided good extraction
but at the same time might interfered the toxicity level presented by each extract.



	ABSTRACT 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study 
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study 
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Free radicals 
	2.2 Oxidative Stress 
	2.3 Antioxidant 
	2.4 Antioxidant Compound 
	2.5 Fruit Samples


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials 
	3.1.2 Chemicals 
	3.1.3 Apparatus 

	3.2 Methods 
	3.2.1 Sampling 
	3.2.2 Preparation of peel extracts 
	3.2.3 Total phenolic content 
	3.2.4 DPPH antioxidant assay 
	3.2.5 Toxicity test 

	3.3 Statistical Analysis 


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 
	4.1 Total Phenolic Content 
	4.2 DPPH Assay 
	4.3 Toxicity study 


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



