## ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF FRUIT PEEL EXTRACTS

HAMIRA AZRIN BINTI HARUN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antioxidant and Toxicity Studies of Fruit Peel Extracts" was submitted by Hamira Azrin Binti Harun, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Binti Abu Shah Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

1.0 INTRODUCTION	
------------------	--

1.0	In the been on the second seco	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5

### 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Free Radicals	6
2.2	Oxidative Stress	7
2.3	Antioxidant	8
2.4	Antioxidant Compound	8
2.5	Fruit Samples	9

# **3.0** METHODOLOGY3.1 Materials

3.1	wraterrais			
	3.1.1	Raw Materia	ls	12
	3.1.2	Chemicals		12
	3.1.3	Apparatus		12
3.2	Methods			13
	3.2.1	Sampling		14
	3.2.2	Preparation of peel extracts		14
	3.2.3	Total phenolic content		15
		3.2.4.1	Preparation of sodium carbonate	
			stock solution	15
		3.2.4.2	Preparation of Gallic acid stock	
			solution	15
	3.2.4	DPPH antioxidant assay		16
		3.2.4.1	Preparation of DPPH stock solution	17
		3.2.4.2	Preparation of ascorbic acid stock	
			solution	17

		3.2.4.3 3.2.4.4	Preparation of BHT stock solution Determination of scavenging	17
			activity of sample	18
	3.2.5	Toxicity test		18
3.3	Statistic	al Analysis		19
4.0	RESUL	TS AND DISCU	JSSION	20
4.1	Total Ph	enolic Content		20
4.2	DPPH A	ssay		23
4.3	Toxicity	study		27
5.0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		30	
CITED REFERENCES			31	
	APPENDICES			
CURF	CURRICULUM VITAE			45

#### ABSTRACT

### ANTIOXIDANT AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF FRUIT PEEL EXTRACTS

In this study, the peel extracts of species from family Curcurbitacea that included *Cucumis melo var. cantalupensis*, *Cucumis melo var. inodorus* and *Citrullus lanatus* were investigated on their total phenolic content using Folin-Ciocalteau method, DPPH radical scavenging activity and toxicity. Methanol was used as the extracting solvents of each extracts. All of the three extracts exhibited the ability to scavenge free radicals. The highest scavenging effect was presented by methanolic extract of *Cucumis melo var. inodorus* (IC<sub>50</sub>=4.61) which was corresponding to its highest total phenolic content ( $64.2 \pm 0.10 \mu g$  GAE/ml). Meanwhile, the lethality concentration presented by each extracts was less than 10 µl/ml. The results of this study indicate that methanol provided good extraction but at the same time might interfered the toxicity level presented by each extract.